
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Tuesday, July 19, 2016 
 

Follows 7:00 p.m. 
Sanitary District 
Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town Hall 
Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 

C. OATH OF OFFICE – FF JAKE CAHAK 
  

D. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
E. SPECIAL PRESENTATION – DAVID MACCOUX – SCHENCK SC 

 
F. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – June 21, 2016 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: 

1) Applications to expire:  2018 dated 6/17/2016, 7/1/2016, and 7/8/2016 
 

b. Denial of Operator Licenses – Nehring 
 

c. Liquor Licenses: 
1) Original application for a “Class B” Reserve license, El Agave LLC., dba El Agave, 1750 N. 

Casaloma Drive, Rafael Ramirez, agent 
 

d. Taxi Company & Limousine Driver’s 
1)  Aloha Professional Driving Service, Chad Fiestadt, Owner 
 

e. Special Event Permits: 
1) Appleton Baseball Club, wedding fireworks on 08/12/16, 09/24/2016 and 11/19/16. 

CONDITIONS:  No fireworks display may begin after 10:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 
1123 standards. 
 

2) USA Luge Association, slider search event on August 13 & 14, 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., on east 
Broadway Drive in conjunction with the City of Appleton.  CONDITIONS:  1) Certificate of 
Insurance is provided naming the Town as additional insured; and 2) Emergency response 
plan is provided to include a provision for emergency road access. 
 

3) Houdini Elementary School, Fun Run event on October 14, 2016, from 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. 
in the Village in the Meadows subdivision.  CONDITION:  No parking signs are posted on the 
south side of Twin Willows Drive from Longwood to Country Run. 
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3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works and Community 
Development. 

 
G. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

1. Approval of Voucher Lists – July 5-19, 2016 
2. Accept Budget Statement – May 2016 
 

H. NEW BUSINESS 
1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 

a. SE-11-16 Special Exception Permit requested by Rafael Ramirez Rojas and Carlos Bonilla, dba El 
Agave Mexican Restaurant, 1750 N. Casaloma Drive, for operation of an outdoor service/beer 
garden. Director Buckingham to report results from 7/19/16 PC meeting. 
 

b. SE-13-16 Special Exception Permit requested by Conrado Lopez Mendez and Oscar Lopez Mendez, 
dba Castilla Bistro & Tapas, 213 S. Nicolet Road, for operation of an outdoor service/beer garden. 
Director Buckingham to report results from 7/19/16 PC meeting. 

 
2. Request to Outagamie County for reimbursement of $124.02 for care of veterans graves in Grand 

Chute Pioneer Cemetery: 
 

3. Special assessment methodology for Gillett Street Urbanization, Contract 2016-11. 
 

4. Rejection of bid for LED Lighting, Contract 2016-10. 
 

5. Authorization for the Fire Department to make application for the 2016 DNR Forestry Fire Protection 
Equipment Grant in the amount of $8,500. 
 

I. CLOSED SESSION 
1. Motion to convene in Closed Session via ROLL CALL VOTE pursuant to 19.85 (1)(g) - Conferring with 

legal counsel for the Town, legal counsel rendering oral or written advice concerning strategy to be 
adopted by the Town Board with respect to litigation in which the Town is now or is likely to become 
involved (update on legal claims). 
 

2. Motion to adjourn Closed Session and reconvene Regular Meeting. 

H. NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED 
6.   Discussion/action on closed session items. 

J. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 
 
 

Accommodation Notice:  Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact 
 (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – JUNE 21, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Tim Bantes, Fire Chief; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT 
Director; Tom Marquardt, Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Mike Velie, Police Department; 
Matt Kasriel, Fire Department; Karen Heyrman; Deputy Public Works Director; Carl Sutter, McMahon 
Associates; Attorney Koehler, Herrling Clark Law Offices. 
 
OTHERS:  7 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT  
 
Kevin Virobik, 1010 S. Timmers Lane, stated that the backside of the American Motel abuts a residential 
neighborhood.  He believes that the activity in the hotel carries on through the neighbors’ yards.  They have 
found drug paraphernalia in yards close to the hotel.  The problems are spilling over into the neighborhood 
from the motel.  If they continue with their hotel license, he would like to see a six-foot fence constructed 
around the property. 
 
HEARING – NON-USE OF LIQUOR LICENSE 
 
Brian Krause, representative of 110 S. Nicolet Blvd., asked for a four-month extension to find a tenant for 
their building. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to extend the liquor license for four months. 
 
Supv. Sherman asked about the waiting list and if there is anyone else waiting to receive a liquor license. 
 
Clerk Weinschrott stated that there are some liquor licenses available and nine people are on the waitlist.  
She explained that Attorney Krause’s client is first on the waitlist and could obtain a second license.   
 
Motion carried.   
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – June 7, 2016 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
Operator Licenses 
Applications to expire:  2018 dated 5/31/2016, 6/8/2016 
 
Change of Agent 
WB WI Appleton LLC., dba World of Beer, appoints Conor Schuh.  License Committee recommends 
denial. 
 
Kwik Trip #412, 3825 W. Wisconsin Avenue, appoints Michael C. Difilippo. 
 
Liquor License Renewals 
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“Class B” Beer and Liquor, Allan C. Sosnoski dba Cinders West, 2369 W. Wisconsin Avenue, Kelly 
Matelski, agent. 
 
“Class A” Beer and Liquor, Carlos Ordaz dba Joyeria Ordaz, 2603 W. College Avenue, Carlos Ordaz, 
agent. 
 
“Class B” Beer and “Class C” Wine, Takumi King 360 Asian Cuisine Gold, LLC., dba Takumi King Asian 
Cuisine, 555 N. Casaloma Drive, Kong Feng Ni, agent. 
 
“Class B” WB WI Appleton LLC., dba World of Beer, 149 N. Mall Drive, Alexis Elliott, agent. 
 
Dance License 
Appleton FADS Inc. dba Fred Astaire Dance Studios, 2021 N. Casaloma Drive. 
 
Special Event Permits 
Appleton Baseball Club, requesting to amend season permit by adding August 3, 2016, Thrivent 
Financial night. 
 
Appleton Baseball Club, wedding fireworks on 10/21/2016. CONDITIONS:  No fireworks display may 
begin after 10:00 p.m.; Display to comply with NFPA 1123 standards. 
 
Secura 5K to support United Way of the Fox Cities on July 23, 2016, at FVTC, 8:30 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. 
 
St. Pius Church for a Eucharistic Procession on September 10, 2016, 9:00 a.m. – noon. 
 
Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works and Community 
Development 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve the consent agenda.  Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – June 21, 2016 
$95,773.49 (90302-90375); Payroll $268,449.85 ACH $5,932.78 
Budget Statement – April 2016 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the voucher list and accept the budget statement.  Motion 
carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Plan Commission Recommendations: 
 
CUP-05-16 Conditional Use Permit requested by 1401 Appleton LLC, dba Anytime Fitness, 1401 N. 
Casaloma Drive, to allow grading and filling for a building addition and parking lot expansion. 
 
Planner Patza stated that Plan Commission recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
CPA1-01-12 Condo Plat Amendment requested for Georgetown Square Condominium, 5400/5404 
Pennsylvania Ave, for an amendment to the condominium plat for new floor plans that include full 
basements. 
 
Planner Patza stated that Plan Commission recommends approval. 
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Motion (Pleuss/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Professional Service Contract Amendment #1 with McMahon Associates for Spencer Street to perform an 
Architectural History Survey as required by the WDOT for a cost not to exceed $4,296.41. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Hotel/Motel License Renewals 
 
Motion to (Nooyen/Sherman) suspend the rules to allow dialog between the Town Board, Town 
Attorney, Town Staff, and Hotel/Motel owners or managers.  Motion carried. 
 
Atty. Koehler explained that if the Town Board denies a renewal of the hotel/motel license, it would not 
cause the hotel/motel to close the same night.  The hotel/motel would have 14 days to file an appeal.  
They would then have a hearing with testimony and witnesses.  The license would be conditionally 
granted until all legal issues have been resolved.  This will be brought to circuit court before any doors 
are closed.  This is the safest way for the hotel owners, occupants, and the Town to proceed.  There will 
be a considerable amount of time before any final action of closing would occur.    
 
MOTEL 6, 210 N. Westhill Boulevard, Kumar Koneru, owner.  Licensing Committee recommends renewal 
with the following conditions: 

 Shall obtain written legal advice on whether or not they can stop renting to locals and provide this 
document to Lt. Zolkowski 

 Must provide proof to Lt. Zolkowski within 30 days that parking lot will be patched/sealed by 
deadline of September 1, 2016 

 Shall require room deposits 
 Must require all guests to show identification 
 Must comply with 30-day stay 

 
Clerk Weinschrott stated the Licensing Committee met on June 7, 2016 and have been reviewing reports 
since February.  They recommended approval of the license with the above conditions. 
 
Captain Velie stated Motel 6 has already implemented some of the conditions and has come up with 
other ideas to reduce their calls for service.  The Police Department recommended approval with the 
above conditions. 
 
Andrew Schroepfer, Motel 6 Manager, explained they had already implemented most items on the list.  
They hope to have the parking lot seal-coated by EAA.  He met with painters to improve the appearance 
of the motel. They have new signage around the parking lot.  They are always open to suggestions to 
help reduce the calls for service. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to uphold the Licensing Committee recommendation to include the 
recommendations.  Motion carried. 
 
SUPER 8, 3624 W. College Avenue, Hansa Patel, owner.  Licensing Committee recommends renewal 
with the following conditions: 

 All staff must attend drug and prostitution training by July 15, 2016 
 Must install lighting by August 1, 2016, on the east side where there is currently no lighting 
 Must install cameras around the building and in the parking lot 
 Comply with all CPTED requirements not listed above by September 1, 2016 
 
Clerk Weinschrott stated the Licensing Committee met on June 7, 2016 and have been reviewing reports 
since February.  They recommended approval of the license with the above conditions. 
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Captain Velie stated they recently became a Tier III hotel/motel.  They were uncooperative in the beginning 
but they reassured him after the last Licensing Committee meeting that they would cooperate in the future. 
 
Chairman Schowalter stated the lighting should be on the north side of the building.   
 
Discussion was held regarding the location of the lighting needed.  The lighting condition changed to reflect 
lighting improvements according to the CPTED study. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to uphold the Licensing Committee recommendation to include the 
recommendations as amended.  Motion carried. 
 
Atty. Koehler explained that if the conditions are not met by the dates outlined then the Police can submit a 
complaint to the Licensing Committee, which would start the revocation process.  The police report stated 
that the east side of the building has no lighting and the north side was poorly lit.  
 
Amend the motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to include all lighting as stated in the CPTED study.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Nooyen) to approve the main motion with amendments.  Motion carried. 
 
AMERICAN MOTEL, 1032 S. Westland Drive, Mitul and Nilesh Patel, owners.  Licensing Committee 
recommends non-renewal due to their Tier III status: 
 
 Excessive Calls for Service (2.0 CFS) for the low number of motel rooms 
 Drug related arrests at the motel 
 Failure to provide a safe environment for motel guests 

 
Clerk Weinschrott stated the Licensing Committee met on June 7, 2016 and they have been reviewing Police 
reports since February.  They recommended nonrenewal of the hotel/motel license due to items listed above 
and their Tier III status.   
 
Captain Velie stated the Police Department recommended nonrenewal due to their Tier III status and the 
issues they have encountered at this motel to include reasons listed above. 
 
Atty. Winkel asked the Town Board not to take action on the Licensing Committee recommendations 
because his clients did not receive enough time to go through the reports.  They requested the calls for 
service reports and have not received anything from the Police Department.  They believe many items listed 
as calls for service should not be considered.  He stated that the calls for service are going down.  When his 
clients purchased the motel, they spent about $230,000.  Since the initial purchase, they have spent an 
additional $170,000.  They are moving in the right direction with updating the motel and lowering their calls 
for service. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Nooyen) to uphold the Licensing Committee recommendation for non-renewal and 
extend the license until all appeal and court proceedings are concluded. 
 
Supv. Thyssen asked Captain Velie if the motel has been working with the Police Department. 
 
Captain Velie stated they have been cooperative in some areas, but not others.  Not all of the employees 
have participated in drug and prostitution training.  The desk clerk is not involved with what goes on in the 
motel.   
 
Supv. Nooyen stated this motel came before the Board last year with the same issues and nothing significant 
has changed.   
 
Atty. Koehler addressed Atty. Winkel’s request for additional time stating the motel will have 14 days to 
appeal the decision made by the Town Board.   
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A hearing would have to be scheduled after appeal has been received.  The Town will give him ample time 
before a hearing is scheduled. 
 
Motion carried.    
 
NORTHERN INN, 420 W. Northland Avenue, Kanu Patel, owner.  Licensing Committee recommends non-
renewal due to their Tier III status: 
 
 Excessive calls for service (3.0 CFS ratio) 
 Failure to provide a healthy and safe environment for motel guests 
 Violating Department of Health Code by not cleaning rooms at least once a week 
 
Clerk Weinschrott stated the Licensing Committee met on June 7, 2016 and they have been reviewing Police 
reports since February.  They recommended nonrenewal of the hotel/motel license due to items listed above 
with their Tier III status.   
 
Captain Velie stated the Northern Inn was before the Board last year and with similar issues.  The motel’s 
calls for service increased compared to last year.  One of the biggest issues was not treating the rooms like a 
hotel/motel and not cleaning them on a weekly basis.  The Police Department recommended non-renewal. 
 
Atty. Winkel, representative of the Northern Inn, stated Mr. Patel does not know what is unhealthy or unsafe 
for the motel guests.  They were just inspected by Outagamie County and received their health license.  
They would like to see the records from the Police Department.  He would like time to review the records for 
the calls for service.  He said no one is calling the Police to provide services. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to uphold the License Committee recommendation for non-renewal due to 
their Tier III status and extend the license until all appeal and court proceedings are concluded.  
Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on June 21, 2016 and entered in this record book, June 
27, 2016 by:  
 
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 















Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 70 50% 295 43% 68 48% 288 44%

Electric Permits 26 19% 136 20% 27 19% 128 19%

Plumbing Permits 28 20% 143 21% 31 22% 151 23%

HVAC Permits 16 11% 111 16% 15 11% 92 14%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 140 685 141 659

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 10 14% 40 14% 5 7% 38 13%

New Duplexes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 6 9% 52 18% 10 15% 23 8%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 4 6% 9 3% 2 3% 7 2%

Residential Additions & Alter 16 23% 80 27% 17 25% 71 25%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 6 9% 59 20% 13 19% 54 19%

Signs 10 14% 34 12% 5 7% 39 14%

Other Projects 18 26% 21 7% 16 24% 56 19%

Total Projects 70 295 68 288

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 39 56% 162 55% 40 59% 160 56%

Two Family (RTF) 4 6% 10 3% 3 4% 6 2%

Multi-Family (RMF) 5 7% 9 3% 0 0% 2 1%

Local Commercial (CL) 7 10% 34 12% 12 18% 40 14%

Regional Commercial (CR) 7 10% 32 11% 6 9% 46 16%

Planned Commercial (CP) 2 3% 22 7% 4 6% 15 5%

Industrial (IND) 2 3% 11 4% 1 1% 12 4%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 4 6% 15 5% 2 3% 7 2%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 70 295 68 288

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

In Single Family Homes 40 73 64 71 53 33 43 30

In Duplexes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 0 59 8 32 160 172 64 0

July 13, 2016

0%

90% 98% 100% 100%

Year
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0% 0% 0%

37,053                          20,911                          11,305                          15,047                          

90% 95% 100% 100%

2,182                            2,366                            1,684                            2,165                            

867                               811                               943                               1,013                            

201,700$                      206,775$                      170,000$                      246,667$                      

643$                             654$                             598$                             674$                             

2016 2015

JUNE YTD JUNE YTD

2016 2015

JUNE YTD JUNE YTD

2016 2015

JUNE YTD JUNE YTD

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - JUNE 2016

2016 2015

JUNE YTD JUNE YTD



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 2,393,628$      37% 9,680,692$        22% 1,169,953$       7% 8,954,460$         18%

New Duplexes -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings -$                     0% 21,000$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 53,426$           1% 590,356$           1% 82,020$            0% 142,103$            0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 2,206,500$      34% 2,328,285$        5% 13,077,000$     79% 29,550,226$       59%

Residential Additions & Alter 476,499$         7% 3,303,915$        7% 362,234$          2% 1,381,507$         3%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 1,206,648$      18% 28,302,443$      63% 1,660,695$       10% 9,384,886$         19%

Signs 139,702$         2% 416,479$           1% 110,715$          1% 598,748$            1%

Other Projects 77,812$           1% 107,812$           0% 157,053$          1% 490,426$            1%

Total Costs by Project Type 6,554,215$      44,750,982$      16,619,670$     50,502,356$       

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 5,446,364$      83% 34,135,390$      76% 15,256,856$     92% 45,276,003$       90%

Electrical 435,090$         7% 4,009,851$        9% 518,000$          3% 2,238,725$         4%

Plumbing 240,279$         4% 1,994,530$        4% 662,915$          4% 1,831,511$         4%

HVAC 432,482$         7% 4,611,211$        10% 181,899$          1% 1,156,117$         2%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 6,554,215$      44,750,982$      16,619,670$     50,502,356$       

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 2,528,211$      39% 10,637,936$      24% 1,665,260$       10% 10,208,955$       20%

Two Family (RTF) 26,820$           0% 970,306$           2% 48,700$            0% 59,449$              0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 633,234$         10% 1,633,472$        4% 41,500$            0% 443,100$            1%

Local Commercial (CL) 244,519$         4% 1,394,490$        3% 12,918,454$     78% 15,708,838$       31%

Regional Commercial (CR) 2,364,245$      36% 4,612,059$        10% 1,023,600$       6% 7,311,566$         14%

Planned Commercial (CP) 552,680$         8% 24,218,932$      54% 360,356$          2% 2,197,780$         4%

Industrial (IND) 56,906$           1% 464,126$           1% 542,600$          3% 14,496,968$       29%

Exclusive Agriculture -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 147,600$         2% 819,661$           2% 19,200$            0% 75,700$              0%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 6,554,215$      44,750,982$      16,619,670$     50,502,356$       

Total Costs By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

44,750,982$    84,705,003$    62,532,610$      65,715,620$    61,301,129$     57,687,506$    42,012,479$       23,213,317$    

July 13, 2016

YEAR
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2016 2015

JUNE YTD JUNE YTD

2016 2015

JUNE YTD JUNE YTD
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PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
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2016 2015

JUNE YTD JUNE YTD



Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $18,287.00 35% $98,166.00 39% $19,446.00 32% $92,732.00 34%

Electric Permits $3,574.00 7% $19,276.00 8% $3,952.00 7% $16,915.00 6%

Plumbing Permits $2,362.00 4% $12,775.00 5% $2,340.00 4% $10,854.50 4%

HVAC Permits $2,905.00 6% $17,474.00 7% $1,838.00 3% $10,600.40 4%

Building Plan Review $2,750.00 5% $21,500.00 9% $4,375.00 7% $27,975.00 10%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $385.00 1% $4,125.00 2% $150.00 0% $1,140.00 0%

Park Fee $4,600.00 9% $16,600.00 7% $2,000.00 3% $15,300.00 6%

Driveway/Access Permits $480.00 1% $2,100.00 1% $420.00 1% $2,500.00 1%

Drainage Plan Review $400.00 1% $1,200.00 0% $400.00 1% $1,200.00 0%

Drainage Inspections $5,350.00 10% $15,850.00 6% $4,350.00 7% $23,300.00 8%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $1,100.00 2% $4,100.00 2% $500.00 1% $3,900.00 1%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $2,750.00 5% $10,250.00 4% $1,250.00 2% $9,500.00 3%

Permit Penalty Fees $0.00 0% $1,378.00 1% $135.00 0% $1,005.00 0%

Fire Department Impact Fees $5,176.00 10% $12,676.00 5% $17,202.00 28% $46,430.28 17%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $2,500.00 5% $11,350.00 5% $2,400.00 4% $12,700.00 5%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $52,619.00 $248,820.00 $60,758.00 $276,052.18

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $27,244.00 52% $108,560.00 44% $14,110.00 23% $103,807.00 38%

New Duplexes $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $0.00 0% $196.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $770.00 1% $4,118.00 2% $725.00 1% $1,665.00 1%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $11,062.00 21% $12,685.00 5% $27,271.00 45% $76,753.28 28%

Residential Additions & Alter $2,758.00 5% $20,738.00 8% $2,600.00 4% $13,205.50 5%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $8,075.00 15% $94,684.00 38% $13,347.00 22% $65,496.40 24%

Signs $1,900.00 4% $6,679.00 3% $1,500.00 2% $9,550.00 3%

Other Projects $810.00 2% $1,160.00 0% $1,205.00 2% $5,575.00 2%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $52,619.00 $248,820.00 $60,758.00 $276,052.18

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $28,106.00 53% $121,007.00 49% $17,610.00 29% $117,400.50 43%

Two Family (RTF) $180.00 0% $1,393.00 1% $271.00 0% $913.00 0%

Multi-Family (RMF) $3,615.00 7% $8,650.00 3% $20.00 0% $1,548.00 1%

Local Commercial (CL) $2,259.00 4% $17,922.00 7% $32,620.00 54% $49,408.40 18%

Regional Commercial (CR) $10,805.00 21% $37,374.00 15% $4,440.00 7% $42,391.00 15%

Planned Commercial (CP) $3,775.00 7% $48,709.00 20% $3,025.00 5% $15,457.00 6%

Industrial (IND) $934.00 2% $5,805.00 2% $2,392.00 4% $47,399.28 17%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $2,945.00 6% $7,960.00 3% $380.00 1% $1,535.00 1%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $52,619.00 $248,820.00 $60,758.00 $276,052.18

Total Fees By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

248,820$      534,144$      416,728$         505,387$      449,275$      388,217$      356,698$        216,173$      

July 13, 2016
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates June 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$13.81 $33.12 0.50 $19.31 $0.00Booster Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$137.25 $137.25 5.00 $0.00 $0.00Booster Station Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$184.39 $226.05 5.00 $41.66 $0.00Booster Stations-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3

$13.81 $33.12 0.50 $19.31 $0.00Bridge-Maintenance/Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$29.14 $29.14 2.00 $0.00 $0.00Brush Cutting $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,416.87 $2,459.71 65.00 $42.84 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 22

$3,792.65 $9,219.72 136.50 $5,427.07 $0.00Chipping $0.00 $0.00 24

$923.97 $1,722.56 27.50 $798.59 $0.00Curb Inlet Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 10

$572.24 $1,567.94 17.00 $995.70 $0.00Ditch-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 6

$648.85 $833.71 17.25 $184.86 $0.00Drainage $0.00 $0.00 9

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 1

$59.09 $59.09 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Employee Compliance Testing $0.00 $0.00 4

$249.87 $249.87 10.00 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 5

$90.58 $90.58 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 4

$117.12 $130.54 3.00 $13.42 $0.00Gate Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$41.76 $56.58 1.50 $14.82 $0.00Gate Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$749.99 $1,098.72 47.00 $348.73 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 12

$641.08 $1,264.42 44.00 $623.34 $0.00Guard Rail-Street Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 6

$107.36 $345.28 2.75 $237.92 $0.00Haul Sweepings $0.00 $0.00 2

$344.29 $692.15 12.25 $347.86 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 10

$156.16 $215.44 4.00 $59.28 $0.00Hydrant Flushing-Town $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,681.62 $2,909.39 50.50 $1,227.77 $0.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 12

$290.39 $704.72 9.50 $414.33 $0.00Hydrant Valves $0.00 $0.00 3

$145.70 $293.90 10.00 $148.20 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$648.76 $826.96 16.00 $178.20 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 12

$1,079.63 $1,361.21 27.50 $281.58 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 9

$214.72 $587.29 5.50 $372.57 $0.00Landscaping-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$188.20 $350.08 6.00 $161.88 $0.00Landscaping-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,479.92 $1,479.92 45.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 7

$357.88 $357.88 8.75 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE PARK $0.00 $0.00 2

$2,061.88 $2,061.88 38.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP $0.00 $0.00 6

$2,628.86 $2,628.86 72.50 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 18

$312.32 $352.58 8.00 $40.26 $0.00Lift Station Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$375.39 $462.91 11.00 $87.52 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3

$477.26 $882.32 21.00 $405.06 $0.00Lift Station-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 6

$3,008.36 $4,043.66 78.50 $1,035.30 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 35

$39.04 $45.75 1.00 $6.71 $0.00Locating-Storm $0.00 $0.00 1

$4,734.19 $6,389.13 124.00 $1,654.94 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 45

$32.30 $32.30 0.75 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 2

$8,315.07 $15,869.98 333.00 $7,554.91 $0.00Mowing $0.00 $0.00 77

$994.60 $994.60 23.00 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 17

$4,023.25 $5,220.21 181.25 $1,196.96 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 89

$13,481.53 $22,438.23 558.75 $8,956.70 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 175

$136.64 $182.84 3.50 $46.20 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 3

$58.56 $122.72 1.50 $64.16 $0.00Paving $0.00 $0.00 1

$180.98 $220.58 7.00 $39.60 $0.00Pesticide Application $0.00 $0.00 3

$730.21 $907.87 32.50 $177.66 $0.00Pick up Grass $0.00 $0.00 7

$701.64 $928.04 21.50 $226.40 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 10

$312.32 $325.74 8.00 $13.42 $0.00Pump Equipment Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$853.84 $1,210.45 25.00 $356.61 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 14

$4,399.82 $5,156.70 112.25 $756.88 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 30

$51.00 $80.22 3.50 $29.22 $0.00Road Side-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$3,758.80 $8,450.84 113.00 $4,692.04 $0.00Service Repair $0.00 $0.00 23

$180.28 $209.92 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Services-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$286.06 $393.51 7.25 $107.45 $0.00Sewer Main-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 4
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates June 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$129.18 $173.64 3.00 $44.46 $0.00Sewer Main-Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$8,465.48 $8,465.48 228.00 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 32

$4,883.40 $4,883.40 90.00 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 13

$172.34 $454.60 5.00 $282.26 $0.00Shoulder-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$3,639.78 $4,299.78 99.50 $660.00 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 24

$156.16 $215.44 4.00 $59.28 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,001.70 $2,657.69 64.50 $655.99 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 12

$165.18 $479.64 6.00 $314.46 $0.00Storm Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,246.32 $1,980.08 39.00 $733.76 $0.00Storm Sewer M.H. Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$175.68 $235.08 4.50 $59.40 $0.00Stormwater Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$121.87 $131.47 4.00 $9.60 $0.00Street Sweeping $0.00 $0.00 3

$7,240.47 $7,240.47 456.00 $0.00 $0.00Summer Rec Park Program $0.00 $0.00 82

$991.50 $1,810.81 28.00 $819.31 $0.00Surface/Base $0.00 $0.00 12

$180.28 $180.28 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Towers-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$27.45 $87.61 1.00 $60.16 $0.00Towers-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$299.25 $310.85 9.00 $11.60 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 4

$673.73 $673.73 44.00 $0.00 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 6

$402.48 $960.05 13.00 $557.57 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 7

$1,392.74 $3,615.19 54.25 $2,222.45 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 11

$43.71 $43.71 3.00 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 1

$585.60 $807.90 15.00 $222.30 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 3

$312.32 $312.32 8.00 $0.00 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 3

$4,451.15 $5,664.99 160.25 $1,213.84 $0.00Water Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 25

$888.86 $2,049.86 28.25 $1,161.00 $0.00Water Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 8

$408.70 $624.70 16.25 $216.00 $0.00Watering $0.00 $0.00 7

$219.60 $325.20 8.00 $105.60 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$289.94 $297.35 6.50 $7.41 $0.00Watermain-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$312.32 $807.52 8.00 $495.20 $0.00Watermains-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

Tasks:  3,787.75

$109,407.93

$158,763.06

$0.00

$49,355.13 $0.00

$0.00

 83  1,027
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates June 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 65.0 $2,416.87 $0.00$42.84 $0.00 $2,459.71$0.00  1.5%Building Maintenance002

 405.8 $9,753.28 $0.00$8,540.74 $0.00 $18,294.02$0.00  11.5%Ground Maintenance003

 34.0 $1,217.56 $0.00$938.84 $0.00 $2,156.40$0.00  1.4%Inspection004

 164.3 $6,528.53 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $6,528.53$0.00  4.1%Leave017

 290.0 $8,395.75 $0.00$3,054.62 $0.00 $11,450.37$0.00  7.2%Maintenance005

 72.3 $1,779.23 $0.00$6.60 $0.00 $1,785.83$0.00  1.1%Miscellaneous006

 181.3 $4,023.25 $0.00$1,196.96 $0.00 $5,220.21$0.00  3.3%Park Building Maintenance007

 598.3 $14,392.72 $0.00$9,173.96 $0.00 $23,566.68$0.00  14.8%Park Ground Maintenance008

 224.3 $7,500.62 $0.00$7,358.65 $0.00 $14,859.26$0.00  9.4%Repair009

 179.8 $6,918.88 $0.00$1,617.37 $0.00 $8,536.25$0.00  5.4%Service/Customer010

 167.5 $4,873.03 $0.00$6,162.84 $0.00 $11,035.87$0.00  7.0%Services011

 132.8 $4,401.10 $0.00$3,257.75 $0.00 $7,658.85$0.00  4.8%Sewer Services027

 113.0 $3,835.33 $0.00$3,026.54 $0.00 $6,861.87$0.00  4.3%Stormwater Maintenance024

 221.8 $6,887.83 $0.00$3,250.72 $0.00 $10,138.55$0.00  6.4%Street Maintenance012

 6.0 $164.70 $0.00$60.16 $0.00 $224.86$0.00  0.1%Structure Repair/Maintenance013

 456.0 $7,240.47 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $7,240.47$0.00  4.6%Summer Park Activities019

 9.0 $299.25 $0.00$11.60 $0.00 $310.85$0.00  0.2%Trail Maintenance015

 343.0 $14,045.36 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $14,045.36$0.00  8.8%Vehicle Maintenance016

 124.0 $4,734.19 $0.00$1,654.94 $0.00 $6,389.13$0.00  4.0%Water Services022

Task Types:

$109,407.93

 3,787.8

$0.00

$49,355.13 $0.00 $158,763.06

$0.00

 19
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates June 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 1.5%

Ground Maintenance 11.5%

Inspecton 1.4%

Leave 4.1%

Maintenance 7.2%

Miscellaneous 1.1%

Park Building Maintenance 3.3%

Park Ground Maintenance 14.8%

Repair 9.4%

Service/Customer 5.4%

Services 7.0%

Sewer Services 4.8%

Stormwater Maintenance 4.3%

Street Maintenance 6.4%

Structure Repair/Maintenance 0.1%

Summer Park Actvites 4.6%

Trail Maintenance 0.2%

Vehicle Maintenance 8.8%

Water Services 4.0%

Total: 100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates June 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

50Total Service Requests  5.00  120.02

Catch Basin Issues 2.0%

Culvert Issue 2.0%

Customer Service 6.0%

Drainage Issue 4.0%

Grass in Street 14.0%

Long Grass/Weeds 38.0%

Manhole Issue 2.0%

Pot Hole 4.0%

Sign Damage 2.0%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 2.0%

Storm Event 4.0%

Storm Sewer Issue 2.0%

Street Issues 2.0%

Tree Maintenance 8.0%

Vision Obstruction 4.0%

Water Shut off Valve 2.0%

Water Valve Repair 2.0%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1807/12/16
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(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE JUNE YTD 

Fire 14 51 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 99 605 

Hazardous Condition 14 70 

Service Call 10 65 

Good Intent Call 36 195 

False Alarm / Call 20 72 

Severe Weather 1 1 

Special Incident 0 2 

EMS REASON FOR CALL JUNE YTD 
Abdominal Pain 1 15 

Allergies 0 2 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 0 2 

Back Pain 1 9 

Breathing Problem 12 68 

Burns 0 1 

Cardiac Arrest 5 17 

Chest Pain 6 34 

Choking 0 1 

Convulsions / Seizure 1 32 

Diabetic Problem 3 17 

Drowning 0 1 

Fall Victim 19 111 

Headache 0 2 

Heart Problems 2 13 

Heat / Cold Exposure 0 0 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 1 7 

Ingestion / Poisoning 2 14 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 1 

Psychiatric Problems 1 4 

Sick Person 15 78 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 1 

Stroke / CVA 4 16 

Traffic Accident 10 46 

Traumatic Injury 5 31 

Unconscious / Fainting 7 49 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 2 27 

Not Applicable 1 1 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY JUNE YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 74 401 

Station #2 Incidents 120 661 

Simultaneous Incidents 20 99 
Multi-Company Incidents 29 140 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 131 733 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 63 329 

Total Incidents 194 1062 
 

CATEGORY 2016 YTD 2015 YTD 

Total Incidents 1062 1049 
 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK JUNE YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 93% 90% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 56% 59% 

Travel 240 Seconds 50% 58% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

JUNE YTD 

Property Value $2,860,775 $35,416,075 

Property Lost $377,350 $588,150 

Property Saved $2,483,425 $34,827,925 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID JUNE YTD 

Appleton (Given) 4 10 

Appleton (Received) 4 15 

Town of Menasha (Given) 1 3 

Town of Menasha (Received) 2 8 

Town of Center (Given) 0 0 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

MABAS Responses 1 2 
 

 
 

This storage unit fire was quickly 
brought under control. The large RV 
had to be removed by a heavy duty 

wrecker to complete extinguishment. 
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 
 

UWO Fire Science Campers Learn CPR 
As in years past, 23 high-school age “campers” 

had the opportunity to 
visit Grand Chute on 

their first day with the 
UW-Oshkosh Fire 
Science Camp. These 
future emergency 
responders learned 
lifesaving CPR / AED 
skills, and participated 

in a water rescue relay 
race using cold water exposure suits. 

 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

GCFD Hosts Propane Gas Live Fire Training 
After more than a year on the waiting list for this 
highly sought after training opportunity, Grand 
Chute was lucky enough to be selected to host 
the live fire training program sponsored by the 
Wisconsin Propane Gas Association. This four 
hour course covered operational considerations 
and hazard recognition for propane related 
incidents, as well as live fire evolutions simulating 
realistic emergencies ranging from barbeque grill 
to tank truck fires. In addition to GCFD personnel, 
our partners from the Village of Fox Crossing 
joined us for this unique opportunity, enhancing 
their knowledge while strengthening our ability 
to integrate seamlessly on the fireground.  
 

 

TRAINING CATEGORY JUNE HOURS 

Administrative 0.0 

Apparatus Operations 0.0 

Emergency Medical 29.8 

Fire Suppression 76.1 

Hazardous Materials 0.0 

Technical Rescue 0.0 

Officer Development 40.0 

Risk Reduction 16.5 

Total Training Hours 162.4 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT JUNE YTD 

Routine Inspections 290 1596 

Pre-Occupancy 1 10 

System Acceptance 1 9 

Membrane Structure 8 13 

Violations 182 825 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION JUNE YTD 

Events 12 49 

Citizen Contacts 378 2376 
 

FIRE PERMITS JUNE YTD 

Recreational 68 496 

Agricultural 0 6 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA JUNE TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 55 3112 

Twitter “Followers” 34 1149 
 

 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

A video snippet captured during our 
propane gas live fire training exercise 

was well received on our Facebook 
Page in June. This short action clip 

was viewed by more than 1,400 
users, and can be viewed here! Keep 

your eyes peeled for more short 
media clips from your GCFD 

Firefighters! 
 

https://www.facebook.com/GrandChuteFire/videos/10154887858718496/


This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1898 1727 10% 10392 9628 8%

Citizen Generated 1153 1083 6% 6299 5880 7%

Officer Initiated 745 644 16% 4093 3748 9%

Citizen Contacts 226 225 0% 1272 1306 -3%

Traffic Citations 270 247 9% 1462 1329 10%

Speeding 46 74 -38% 342 292 17%

Seatbelt 61 10 510% 105 63 67%

OWI 6 8 -25% 60 48 25%

Ordinance Summons 75 93 -19% 461 588 -22%

Retail Theft 42 45 -7% 229 257 -11%

UA Drinking 8 14 -43% 63 41 54%

Parking Tickets 23 60 -62% 172 262 -34%

Handicapped 7 13 -46% 36 91 -60%

Warrant Pick Ups 21 13 62% 171 116 47%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 60 61 -2% 326 328 -1%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 2 3 -33% 10 21 -52%

Offense Reports 352 359 -2% 2108 1907 11%

Narratives 415 298 39% 1989 1622 23%

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report

June 2016

























































































 
 

 
AGENDA REQUEST 

7/19/2016 
 
 
TOPIC:  DNR Grant Request 
 

 

 New Business    Unfinished Business     Reports 
 

 Meeting:  Town Board 
 

Department Reporting:  Fire Department Submitted By: Fire Chief Tim Bantes 
 

 

 
ISSUE: Shall the Town Board authorize the Fire Department to apply for the 2016 DNR Forestry Fire Protection 
Equipment Grant in the amount of $8,500? 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS: With the 725 acre Gordon Bubotz Nature Preserve, 275 acre Plamann Park, and 
six (6) additional Town Parks and adjacent neighborhoods presenting a significant wildland / urban interface area. 
The Fire Department has identified a need to have a "fire protection" skid unit available for its current utility 
terrain vehicle (UTV) that is utilized jointly between the fire and public works departments. This skid unit will 
provide us with the ability to effectively access and extinguish vegetation fires that originate in remote or limited 
access areas including trails, the nature preserve, and parks.  
 
The DNR grant program is a 50% match grant that provides departments with wildland specific grant funding to 
address potential wildfire issues within the community.  
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The department recommends applying for the 2016 DNR grant.  
 
 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:        GRANT  
 
 This grant, if awarded, requires a 50% match. Grand Chute's share for this grant will be $4,250. 
 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS:  
 

 

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwik3dWVy-7NAhWKLyYKHTSpBA4QjRwIBw&url=http://www.kimtekresearch.com/polaris.php&psig=AFQjCNFi4mlCYFvbesZSeTYZz_OyrpGI_g&ust=1468435602210879
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